
 
 
 
 
 
 

Please ask for: Mrs Katey Johns, Democratic Support Officer  
T: 01752 307815 E: katey.johns@plymouth.gov.uk 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 
Date:    Wednesday 14 December 2011 
Time:   2 pm 
Venue: Warspite Room, Council House 
 
Members: 
Councillor James, Chair 
Councillor Nicholson, Vice Chair 
Councillors Mrs Aspinall, Mrs Bowyer, Browne, Coker, Lock, Lowry, McDonald, Stark, 
Thompson and Wildy. 
 
Co-opted Representative: 
Mr D Fletcher (Chamber of Commerce) 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 
 
MEMBERS PLEASE NOTE:  THIS MEETING HAS BEEN RESCHEDULED FROM 30 NOVEMBER 
2011 AND THE AGENDA PAPERS HAVE PREVIOUSLY BEEN CIRCULATED.  PLEASE BRING YOUR 
PAPERS TO THIS MEETING ATTACHING THIS NEW FRONT SHEET.  IF YOU NO LONGER HAVE 
YOUR PAPERS PLEASE LET ME KNOW. 
 
Please note that unless the chair of the meeting agrees, mobile phones should be switched off 
and speech, video and photographic equipment should not be used in meetings. 
 
 
Barry Keel 
Chief Executive 

 

 Barry Keel 
Chief Executive 
 
Plymouth City Council 
Civic Centre 
Plymouth  PL1 2AA 
 
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 
 
Date:  6 December 2011 

Public Document Pack



 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART I – PUBLIC MEETING 
  
1. APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS    
  
 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Overview and Scrutiny 

Management Board Members and to note the attendance of substitutes in accordance 
with the Constitution. 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
  
 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 

agenda. 
  
3. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 14) 
  
 The Management Board will be asked to agree the minutes of the meetings held on 7 and 

21 September 2011. 
  
4. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS    
  
 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 
  
5. PERFORMANCE AND FINANCE REPORT   (Pages 15 - 68) 
  
 To consider the report submitted to Cabinet on 15 November 2011. 
  
6. LORD MAYORALTY BRIEFING PAPER   (Pages 69 - 72) 
  
 To consider a briefing paper on provision of the Lord Mayoralty service. 
  
7. DEVONPORT REGENERATION COMPANY 

PARTNERSHIP (DRCP) SUCCESSION STRATEGY   
 

  
 To receive a briefing paper reviewing the succession arrangements put in place following 

the demise of the Devonport Regeneration Company Partnership. 
  
8. TRACKING DECISIONS   (Pages 73 - 96) 
  
 The Overview and Scrutiny Management Board will monitor progress on previous 

decisions. 
 

  



 

9. CAPITAL PROGRAMME APPROVALS   (TO FOLLOW) 
  
 To consider a briefing paper on Capital Programme Approvals. 
  
10. CALL-INS    
  
 Members will be advised of any executive decisions that have been called in. 
  
11. URGENT EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   (TO FOLLOW) 
  
 Members will receive a schedule of executive decisions that have been deemed urgent 

with the agreement of the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board. 
  
12. FORWARD PLAN   (Pages 97 - 116) 
  
 To receive new items from the Forward Plan with a view to identifying items for scrutiny. 
  
13. RECOMMENDATIONS   (Pages 117 - 118) 
  
 To receive and consider recommendations from panels, Cabinet or Council. 
  
14. BI-ANNUAL REPORTS   (Pages 119 - 140) 
  
 To consider the bi-annual reports submitted on behalf of the scrutiny panels and the 

Management Board. 
  
15. WORK PROGRAMMES   (Pages 141 - 150) 
  
 To consider and approve work programmes for each of the Panels, to include a progress 

update from each of the Chairs. 
  
16. PROJECT INITIATION DOCUMENTS (PIDS)   (TO FOLLOW) 
  
 To consider proposals for task and finish groups submitted by the overview and scrutiny 

panels. 
  
17. TASK AND FINISH GROUP REPORTS / UPDATES   (Pages 151 - 202) 
  
 To receive for consideration any Task and Finish Group reports or updates on Task and 

Finish groups curr
[...]
cutive Summary: 
  
This report is the second monitoring report for 2011/12 and outlines the performance and 
finance monitoring position of the Council as at the end of September 2011.  
 
The primary purpose of this report is to detail how the Council is delivering against its key 
indicators in terms of performance, and its financial measures using its capital and revenue 
resources. It is deliberately strategic in focussing on key areas of performance, expenditure, and 
risk, and includes under each Departmental Business section a balanced scorecard detailing key 
issues.  
 
Performance summary 
 
Performance indicators used in this report represent Plymouth City Council’s contribution to 
delivering the citywide priorities of Growth, Aspiration, Inequalities and Value for Communities.  
 
The overall performance position, as per the previous quarter, continues to have no highly 
critical issues. In fact, it should be noted that 45% of our performance indicators monitored in 
year are on track, with a further 31% just off track. Therefore, despite the difficult circumstances 
we are currently facing, we can report 76% of our performance indicators are there or there 
about on target.  
 
Examples of positive outcomes include: 
 

• The America’s Cup World Series event has been officially hailed a huge success. 
 

•  Delayed Transfers of Care continues to perform strongly 
 

• Learning Disability and Mental Health targets are improving 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 15



  

 
 

• National Non Domestic rate collection (NNDR) is above target 
 

• Council Tax collection rates remain strong at 54.04% 
 

• Eastern Corridor Phase 1 is scheduled to complete 1st November   
 
Areas requiring close scrutiny are: 

 
• Serious acquisitive crime is a concern, although we continue to perform well when 

compared to similar cities in our family group. 
 

• There are increasing numbers of 16 -18 year old young people who are not in Education, 
Employment or Training (NEET). 
 
[...]
    Principal  Interest  Total 
        £000      £000   £000 

April 2011       187         10    197 
July 2011       122           6    128 

 
Further, we can confirm the receipt of the next dividend at the end of October 2011: 

 
October 2011       126           6    132 

 
This brings the total amount recovered to date to £2.037m (64.6%) 

 
12.5 Investments in Landsbanki (£4m) and Glitnir (£6m) remain subject to court proceedings. 

The Council is expecting its claim to be heard by the Icelandic Courts in September 2011, 
with a decision likely either late October or early November 2011. If the outcome is known 
after publication of this report, an update will be given in a timely manner to Council as 
appropriate. 

 
Based on the test case hearings, the Council is hopeful that its claims will receive priority 
creditor status and 100% of monies in Glitnir will be recovered, with recovery of money in 
Landsbanki at 95%.  

 
The Council continues to work with Bevan Brittan solicitors and the LGA continues to 
actively pursue the recovery of its total investments.  
 

 Contingency 
  
12.6  Standard practice is to set a revenue contingency budget which is held within Corporate 

Items.  For 2011/12 this is £0.500m and, at this stage, although there are no commitments 
against contingency, it is assumed that the budget will be used in full during the year.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 52



  

 
Budget Virements 
 

12.7  The Council’s net budget requirement was set by Council at its meeting on 28 February 
2011 at £208.237m. Amendments to this overall budget can only be made by Full Council. 
During the year there will be several movements in budget allocations across 
services/departments as part of the delivery of the day to day business of the Council. 
Movements in the budget are continually tracked and an audit trail held for budget 
control purposes. In addition, Financial Regulations require all budget virements in excess 
of £100,000 to be approved 
[...]
g tribute to Councillor Viney is 
included; 
subject to (1) above, that the Annual Scrutiny Report is 
submitted to the next meeting of City Council. 

   
 
Report updated and submitted to City 
Council on 10 October 2011. 

 

P
age 85



Minute 
number 

Decision Date 
agreed 

Action by Progress Target 
date 

50 Task and Finish Group Updates/Reports 
Agreed that approval of the Growth and Prosperity 
Task and Finish Group Winter Maintenance report be 
delegated to the Scrutiny Lead Officer in consultation 
with the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board, Councillor James, and Councillor 
Mrs. Aspinall. 

21/09/11  Report approved and submitted to 
Cabinet on 18 October 2011.  A copy 
of the report also submitted to OSMB 
on 30 November 2011 for information. 

 

51 
 
 
 
 

(1) 
 

(2) 
 
 
 
 

(3) 
 
 

(4) 
 
 

(5) 

Recommendations 
The Board endorsed and agreed the following 
recommendations – 
Customers and Communities OSP 
Appeal against Council’s response to a Petition 
The Council’s response to the petition was satisfactory; 
Work Programme 
the revenue and benefits service item is removed from 
the Customers and Communities Panel’s work 
programme and any issues concerning benefits make-up 
are considered within the universal credit and/or 
financial inclusion service items on the programme; 
a task and finish group on social media; 
Children and Young People OSP 
Tracking Resolutions 
the panel look at Child Poverty at its November 
meeting; 
Priorities and Challenges for Children’s Services 
the Child Poverty Multi-agency Delivery Plan prepared 
as a result of the motion accepted at City Council on 25 
July 2011 is reviewed by the Children and Young 
People’s OSP at its meeting on 10 November, prior to 
its approval by Cabinet.  The review will ensure that 
targets, actions and milestones within the plan are 
SMART, appropriately resourced and prioritised. 

21/09/11   
Board’s approval of these 
recommendations has been fed back to 
the relevant panels. 

 

P
age 86



Minute 
number 

Decision Date 
agreed 

Action by Progress Target 
date 

 
 

(1) 
 
 
 

(2) 

Project Initiation Documents 
Agreed – 
the Project Initiation Documents in respect of – 

• Children’s Emotional Wellbeing and Mental 
Health 

• Safeguarding Vulnerable Adults (as amended) 
that approval of the Apprenticeships Project Initiation 
Document be delegated to the Scrutiny Lead Officer in 
consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board. 

21/09/11  Approval of the PIDS fed back to the 
relevant panels.  Children’s Emotional 
Wellbeing  and Mental Health Task and 
Finish has now been completed. 
 

 

53 
 

(1) 
 
 

(2) 
 
 

(3) 
 
 
 
 

(4) 

Work Programme 
Agreed that – 
the De-recognition of Unison is added to the work 
programme of the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Board; 
consideration is given to using a provisional meeting to 
look at the next Joint Finance and Performance 
Monitoring Report; 
approval of the Customers and Communities Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel’s Project Initiation Document on 
Social Media is delegated to the Scrutiny Lead Officer 
and the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Board; 
the Growth and Prosperity Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
undertake a task and finish group on the 5-week 
programme of works to the Tamar Bridge. 

21/09/11  All approvals/recommendations fed 
back to the relevant Panels. 

 

 

P
age 87



P
age 88

T
his page is intentionally left blank



   

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
MANAGEMENT BOARD 

Written responses to questions raised at meeting 
held on 7 September 2011 

 

JOINT FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE REPORT 

 

Q1 What is being done to improve the time taken to process new housing benefit claims? 
A1 The department restructure process focused on driving improvement throughout the 

service. The implementation date for the new structure is 1 Nov ’11 and we would expect 
improvement on this deli
[...]
��
���������2���0�
��
�����	������2���
��#��2��0����������	������G����
�������	����0������#��
0!��#���
�#������
�����	��5�#2
�5������2��0���0�������2��4��!�� �

�
�	�� �#�������
�$������
�#�0����
��2��#���#�
�����#��
����������
�����6�����������

�����	�
��������
�
��������
�%#���0��7��#�
�����#����0����
���2���������0����
��5���2���
�����
6����:��
�
���� �#��B����
�$������
�#�0���2������0�����#��������������	�������#����	�������#��

�����0�����#��������:�
�

�2���������0��'�5�
!�$�2��0�#��������0�2�0�����#��B����
�$������
�������2�5�#�����
��2��	� �

�

�$��%����)�/���$��&� �'��!,����	���������#��
�������2����������������
�G�
2����

��)�!.�����$��&� �'��!,����������	�
�������

�$��%������� �!'����&��!&�$�%,�

������������
0�5�#��#��2
������	����
���
� �

�!��#)����!������� �!'�&�#�&��*��$��&� �'��!�)�/�#'"�

3���
�������	��������#��0�������6�!�����	�������$�7���
�#�
������	����������))�����(�
/�$�0������ �


� �)�!�'������� �!'�&�#�&�%$�!��$��&� �'��!��'���/�!�

3���
�������	��� �
�
�

Page 115



	�

��(#�'�!�����!'"��

��������2����0������	����
���6������#������������%������&'��++*����
�
,�
�#�
����
������8�/����	���������������0��,�
���
�#�
����
�����������������
G���0��������7�/000������
����
���
������
�7����
����2�.�0�
���
������A���0 �������"�������# $�� �!��%������&'��(�&��(�

Page 116



 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD – 30 NOVEMBER 2011 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
Date/min 
number 

Resolution / Recommendation Explanation (if required) 

Customers and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Minute 34 
24/10/11 
 

Strategic Framework for Information and Advice Services 
Framework 
The panel agreed to recommend to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board to adopt the strategic framework for information and 
advice services 2012-15. 

This item has been submitted to the next Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board meeting scheduled for 30 November 2011. 

Minute 36 
24/10/11 

Work Programme 
The panel agreed to formally raise the issue of the provision of training  
for councillors outside of normal working hours with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Board. 

Councillors raised concerns regarding the provision of training 
during normal working hours, which proved difficult for those 
councillors in full time employment to attend. 
 
This item has been submitted to the next Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board meeting scheduled for 30 November 2011. 

Growth and Prosperity Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Minute 44 
17/10/11 
 

Economy and Growth Board Update 
Recommended to the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board that 
approval is given to the Growth and Prosperity OSP to set up a three 
month review task and finish group of four members to scrutinise 
apprenticeships available to young people between the age of 16-24, 
specifically focusing on the council as an employer and the effects of the 
current economic climate on opportunities for young people. 
 

 

Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Minute 44 
10/11/11 

(1) 

Progress update on previous tracking resolutions 
Agreed that – 
Matthew Currie is invited to be a Young Person Co-opted Representative 
on the Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 

 

Minute 47 
10/11/11 

Agreed that the panel undertake a task and finish on the Youth Service 
subject to approval from the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board. 
 
 

Integrated Youth Support Service 

A
genda Item

 13
P

age 117



Date/min 
number 

Resolution / Recommendation Explanation (if required) 

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Minute 45  
9/11/11    (1) 

              
 

               (2) 

Parking Proposals - Plymouth NHS Hospitals Trust 
that the panel recommends to the cabinet member for transport that the 
facilities at the Derriford Hospital bus interchange are upgraded to include 
an increased number of shelters and benches; 
that the panel recommends to the cabinet member for transport 
increased marketing a
[...]
 Communities OSP is primarily concerned with the strategic scrutiny of 
 the following city and Council Priorities, the key areas are as follows – 
 

● reduce inequalities 
● value for communities 

 
2.2  The detailed terms of reference for the panel are contained in appendix 1. 
 
2.3 Through effective strategic and operational scrutiny, the panel  aims to support the following 

Cabinet Members and Council Management Team member – 
 

Title  Name 
 

Cabinet Member for Finance, Property and People Councillor Bowyer 
 

Cabinet Member for Community Services (Safer 
Communities and Leisure, Culture and Sport) 
 

Councillor Jordan 

Cabinet Member for Community Services (Street 
Scene, Waste and Sustainability) 
 

Councillor Michael Leaves 
 

Cabinet Member for Customer Services Councillor Jordan 
 

Director for Community Services Carole Burgoyne 
 
2.4  The panel consists of the following Councillors and officers – 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 121



 
 
 

Name  Attendance 
(4 meetings) 
 

Councillor Thompson (Chair) 3 
Councillor Peter Smith (Vice Chair) 4 
Councillor Mrs Beer* 3 
Councillor Mrs Bowyer 4 
Councillor Browne* 1 
Councillor Churchill 4 
Councillor Davey 3 
Councillor Delbridge 3 
Councillor Martin Leaves 4 
Councillor Reynolds 2 
Councillor Penberthy 4 
Councillor John Smith 3 
Councillor Vincent 4 
Pete Aley Lead Officer 3 
Helen Wright – Democratic Support Officer 4 

 
 *   following confirmation at full council on 25 July 2011 Councillor Mrs Beer replaced  
     Councillor Browne. 
 
3. Key Achievements during the period of June 2011 to October 2011 
 
3.1 The panel believes it has made a positive and constructive contribution to support the 

strategic and operational overview, in particular the following achievements have been made – 
 

� the panel continued to monitor the Plymouth Life Centre and related projects. As the 
construction of the building was nearing its completion, the panel had moved its focus to 
monitoring the progress of the contract and had requested that the leisure contractor 
provide an overview at its November 2011 meeting. 

 
� following concerns raised from the Chief Constable’s report to the Police Authority 

regarding the increase in serious acquisitive crime, the panel requested a report providing 
detail behind this increase. The panel was assured to hear that the Devon and Cornwall 
Police area was the third safest force area in England and Wales.  However, both 
burglaries from dwellings and thefts from vehicles had increased.  The panel heard that a 
wide range of work was being undertaken to address this problem and agreed to bring 
this issue back to its March 2012 meeting to consider the Police’s experience of crimes, 
particularly burglary over the Christmas period. By discussing this issue the panel had 
raised public awareness as it had attracted media attention. 

  
� the panel was requested to consider an appeal against the Council’s response to a 

petition that had been received relating to allowing Plymstock residents to vote on a site 
for a swimming pool.  Mr Sharpe, the petition organiser and Council officers were invited 
to the panel’s meeting in September to present their respected cases.  The panel 
considered all the evidence and found that the Council’s response to the petition had 
been satisfactory. 

 
 
 

Page 122



 
� following consideration of the Sex Establishment Licensing Policy, the panel agreed to 

recommend to Cabinet that Good Fridays be included in the Policy with similar opening 
hours to Sundays and that individual letters were sent to residents, chairs of school 
governors, religious establishments, as well as relevant Ward Councillors notifying them 
of any application. 

 
� the panel considered the Strategic Framework for Information and Advice Services 

Framework. The panel heard that the provision of good quality information and advice 
services were central elements in supporting the Council’s customers. This was 
[...]
litical group 
with the vice-chair from the opposition political group. All Members of the panel will adhere to the 
general rules of Overview and Scrutiny. 

Page 139



Page 140

This page is intentionally left blank



Customers and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

Work Programme 2011/12 

 

Work programme 
 J J A S O N D J F M A 

 

Policies 

Sex Establishment Policy  18          

Culture, Sport and Leisure 

Plymouth Life Centre and Leisure Related 
Project Programme including Leisure 
Management Contract (Staff Transfer), Equality 
of Accessibility, Pricing Structure 

 18  12  21  23  12  

Library Modernisation        23    

Customer Services 

Universal Credits          12  

Supporting People            

Safer Communities 

Locality Working (Update)            

Police and Crime Commissioner/Panels 
(Update)            

Strategic Framework for Information and 
Advice Services Framework     24       

Serious Acquisitive Crime Figures     24     12  

Reporting of Police Authority Meetings (Chief 
Constable’s Report)    12  21  23  12  

Localities and Neighbourhood Working 
Review 2012 

(referred to the Panel from the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Board 27 July 2011) 

           

Agenda Item 15Page 141



 
 

Work programme 
 J J A S O N D J F M A 

Review into role of Community Infrastructure 
and Community Anchor 

(referred to the Panel from the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Board 27 July 2011) 

         12  

Review of Communications Methods around 
Neighbourhood Working 

(referred to the Panel from the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Board 27 July 2011) 

         12  

Task and Finish Group 

Councillor Call for Action – Anti Social 
Behaviour in Compton Vale       28      

Social Media             

Other 

Bi Annual Scrutiny Reports 
   

 
 

21 
    

12 
 

Appeal Against Council’s Response to Petition 
 

   
12 

 
 

     

Joint Finance and Performance Monitoring  
   

 
 
 21 

     

City and Council Prior

Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Management Board Wednesday 14 December 2011 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 
 

Wednesday 14 December 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor James, in the Chair. 
Councillor Nicholson, Vice-Chair. 
Councillors Bowie (substitute for Councillor Wildy), Mrs Bowyer, Coker, Lock, Lowry, 
McDonald, Stark and Thompson. 
 
Co-opted Representative: Mr D Fletcher. 
 
Apologies for absence: Councillors Mrs Aspinall, Browne and Wildy. 
 
Also in attendance:   Councillor Bowyer (Cabinet Member for Finance, Property and 
People), Malcolm Coe (AD for Finance, Assets and Efficiencies), David Northey (Head of 
Finance), Patrick Hartop (Senior Policy Performance and Partnership Advisor), Judith 
Shore (Democratic and Member Support Manager), Giles Perritt (Lead Officer) and 
Katey Johns (Democratic Support Officer). 
 
The meeting started at 2 pm and finished at 4 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 
they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether 
these minutes have been amended. 
 

59. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the code of conduct. 
 

60. MINUTES   
 
Agreed the minutes of the meetings held on 7 and 21 September 2011.   

61. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair – 

(a)  reminded Members of the dates of the upcoming budget scrutiny process as 
follows – 

• budget scrutiny workshop - 21 December 2011 

• budget scrutiny day 1 – 11 January 2012 

• budget scrutiny day 2 – 16 January 2012 

• budget scrutiny day 3 – 18 January 2012 



Overview and Scrutiny Management Board Wednesday 14 December 2011 

(b)  sought approval to the appointment of the following three advisors to the 
Board to help in the budget scrutiny process – 

• Deb Lapthorne, Joint Director of Public Health 

• George Plenderleith, Chair, Community and Social Action 
Plymouth 

• David Parlby, Chief Executive, Chamber of Commerce 

(c)  sought approval to the following changes to the agenda for this meeting – 

• bringing forward of item 9 for consideration after agenda item 5; 

• deferral to the next meeting of agenda item 7.  

The Board agreed the proposals put forward by the Chair at (b) and (c) above. 

(In accordance with Section 100(B)(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
Chair brought forward the above item of business in order to 

inform and consult with Members).  

62. PERFORMANCE AND FINANCE REPORT   
 
The Board considered the second monitoring report for 2011/12 which outlined the 
performance and finance monitoring position of the Council, as at the end of September 
2011, and included an update on the Capital Programme. 

Members were informed that the overall performance position continued to have no highly 
critical issues with the 2011/12 budget delivery plans being 90% on track.  A number of 
positive outcomes were quoted such as – 

• the success of the America’s Cup World Series event; 

• the completion and opening of the Eastern Corridor Phase 1 scheme. 

In response to questions raised, Members were advised that – 

(a)  the Council continued to actively pursue the recovery of its total Icelandic 
investments and was hopeful that 100% of monies in Glitnir and 95% of 
monies in Landsbanki would be returned along with a percentage of 
interest; 

(b)  significant in-roads had already been made in reducing staff sickness across 
the authority and these efforts would continue until the 6% target was 
reached.  A breakdown of the savings cost to the Council of 1 working day 
per FTE and the total savings cost should the 6 day target be achieved 
would be circulated to Members in writing after the meeting; 

(c)  there had been a slight improvement in performance following the 
restructuring of the revenues and benefits section, however, time taken to 



Overview and Scrutiny Management Board Wednesday 14 December 2011 

process claims remained unacceptable.  The Support Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel would shortly be undertaking a task and finish group to look 
at this; 

(d)  the money received from the sale of Citybus had been amalgamated into the 
capital receipt programme.  This had avoided the need for the Council to 
take out unsupported borrowing.  Invest to save projects continued to be 
delivered such as the Accommodation Strategy, upgrade of the MRF, West 
Hoe Pier and replacement of refuse collection vehicles;  

(e)  a breakdown of the £158m spend over the next four years, together with 
an indication of whether or not it was on track, would be circulated to 
Members in writing after the meeting. 

63. LORD MAYORALTY BRIEFING PAPER   
 
The Board considered a briefing paper on the Lord Mayoralty services as presented by the 
Democratic and Member Support Manager.   

Agreed that – 

(1)  a task and finish group is set up to look at the overall budget provision for 
the Lord Mayoralty service, the criteria for attending events and 
engagements and to undertake a review of how this had been working since 
the criteria had been introduced; 

(2)  Membership of the task and finish group will comprise Councillors James, 
Nicholson, Stark, Mrs Aspinall, Coker and McDonald; 

(3)  approval of the Project Initiation Document is delegated to the Lead Officer, 
in consultation with Chair and Vice-Chair. 

(4)  additional information relating to the number invitations received for events 
out of the City, how many had been attended and how this compared to 
previous years be circulated to Members in writing after the meeting. 

64. DEVONPORT REGENERATION COMPANY PARTNERSHIP (DRCP) 
SUCCESSION STRATEGY   
 
As agreed at minute 61 above, this item was deferred for consideration at next meeting.   

65. TRACKING DECISIONS   
 
The Board considered the schedule of decisions made and noted the latest position.  

66. CAPITAL PROGRAMME APPROVALS   
 
Further to City Council minute no. 59, the Cabinet Member for Finance, Property and 
People and the Assistant Director for Finance, Assets and Efficiencies were in attendance to 
explain how the Capital Approval Board operated and the manor in which schemes were 
brought forward.  Members were advised that – 



Overview and Scrutiny Management Board Wednesday 14 December 2011 

(a)  the funding of the capital programme was constantly under review by 
officers as funding streams become more certain and the outcome of grant 
bids were determined; 
 

(b)  it was important that the most efficient use of the Council’s resources was 
made and this required review and flexibility of the use of both borrowing 
and capital receipts, linked with grant and S106 funding.  A schedule of S106 
funding had recently been shared with the Growth and Prosperity Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel and arrangements would be made for it to be circulated 
to members of the Board; 
 

(c)  consideration was currently being given to expanding membership of the 
Capital Approval Board to include two members of Cabinet; 
 

(d)  departments would submit proposals to the Capital Approval Board and, if 
endorsed, would then need to prepare a detailed business case for 
submission to and approval by Cabinet and finally Council; 
 

(e)  the Capital Programme was not a wish list and only those schemes with 
secured funding would be included.  Schemes for which the Council had had 
no realistic chance of delivering would not be considered. 
 

67. CALL-INS   
 
There were no call-ins for consideration at this meeting. 

68. URGENT EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 
The Board noted that two urgent decisions had been taken since its last meeting, namely – 

• Recognition of Unison to local collective bargaining arrangements 

• Acquisition of Lease – 41 Estover Close (First Floor)  

69. FORWARD PLAN   
 
The Board noted that there had been fifteen additions to the Forward Plan since its last 
meeting, namely – 

• Services for Children and Young People Basic Need Programme 

• Plymouth Argyle Football Club 

• Business Improvement District for Plymouth Waterfront 

• Community Infrastructure Levy: Draft Charging Schedule 

• Local Development Framework: Hoe and East End Sustainable Neighbourhoods 
Consultation 



Overview and Scrutiny Management Board Wednesday 14 December 2011 

• Local Development Framework: Planning Obligations and Affordable Housing 
Supplementary Planning Document Second Review 

• Council Tax Base 2012/13 

• Contract Award: Supported Living Services Adults with a Learning Disability and 
who have Complex Needs 

• Contract Award: Supported Living Services Adults with a Learning Disability and 
who are at risk of Perpetrating Harmful Behaviour 

• Policy Framework Item: Corporate Plan 2012-15 

• Policy Framework Item: Local Development Framework: Submission of Derriford 
Road and Seaton Area Action Plan 

• Budget Item: Setting the 2012/13 Budget and the Council Tax 

• Budget Item: Medium Term Financial Strategy 

• Services for Children and Young People Primary Basic Need Programme 

• Mount Edgcumbe Country Park – Sale of Picklecombe Cottage 

70. RECOMMENDATIONS   
 
With regard to recommendations from – 

(a)  Growth and Prosperity relating to apprenticeships, this recommendation 
was withdrawn.  

(b)  Support Services relating to Lord Mayoralty issues, this recommendation 
was not approved as the matter was to be considered by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Board.  

The Board endorsed and agreed the following recommendations –  

Customers and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

 (1)  Strategic Framework for Information and Advice Services 
Framework 

the adoption of the Strategic Framework for Information and Advice 
Services is commended to Cabinet; 

(2)  Work Programme 

the issue of provision of training for councillors outside of normal working 
hours should be reviewed; 

 



Overview and Scrutiny Management Board Wednesday 14 December 2011 

(3)  Plymouth Life Centre and Leisure Related Projects Programme 
Update 

that other scrutiny panels and the Health and Wellbeing Board consider the 
wider benefits to the community of the Plymouth Life Centre in delivering 
the city’s priorities; 
 

Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

(4)  Progress Update on Previous Tracking Resolutions 

that Matthew Currie is invited to be a young person co-opted 
representative on the Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel; 

(5)  that the panel undertake a task and finish group on the Youth Service; 

Support Services Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

(6)  Sickness Policy Review – Present and Productive Workforce 

that the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board review the results of the 
interim staff survey 2011 when they become available and determine 
whether the Support Services Overview and Scrutiny Panel should take any 
further action; 

(7)  Work Programme 

School Transfers to Academies is added as an item to the work programme 
for a future meeting after April 2012. 

Cabinet 
 

(8)  a review of the Waterfront BID proposals be added to the work 
programme of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board with a view to 
making a recommendation to the City Council regarding exercising its 
power of veto. 

 
71. BI-ANNUAL REPORTS   

 
The Board noted the Bi-Annual Scrutiny reports as submitted. 
 

72. WORK PROGRAMMES   
 
The work programmes of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board and scrutiny 
panels were approved as submitted, subject to recommendation (8) at minute 70 above. 

73. PROJECT INITIATION DOCUMENTS (PIDS)   
 
The Board considered and agreed the following Project Initiation Documents – 



Overview and Scrutiny Management Board Wednesday 14 December 2011 

• Identification of lessons to be learned from the process of derecognition of 
UNISON from collective bargaining arrangements (nb – task and finish group on this 
issue to be referred to Support Services Overview and Scrutiny Panel) 

• Youth Unemployment in Plymouth (tabled as a result of motion on notice no. 15 to 
City Council on 5 December 2011) – Membership to comprise Councillors 
Nicholson, Coker, Stark, Wildy and K Foster, with another member to be identified 
by the Labour Group. 

74. TASK AND FINISH GROUP REPORTS / UPDATES   
 
The Board considered task and finish group reports from the Children and Young People 
and Growth and Prosperity Overview and Scrutiny Panels. 

With regard to – 

(a)  the Children’s Emotional Well Being and Mental Health, the report was 
endorsed and referred on to a future meeting of Cabinet; 

(b)  Winter Maintenance Preparation (Gritting), the report was noted, having 
already been submitted to Cabinet. 

75. EXEMPT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of exempt business. 

 
 
 


